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BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of PECO Energy Company for 
Approval of its Default Service Program 

: 
: 
: 

 
Docket No. P-2012-2283641 

 
______________________________ 

MOTION OF DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC 
FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE 
_______________________________ 

 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§1.22 ,1.23, Pa. B.A.R. 301(a) and Pa. R.C.P. 1012.1(d)(1) 

Edward G. Lanza, Esquire of Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC moves for the admission 

pro hac vice of Joseph Clark, Esquire to appear on behalf of Direct Energy Services, LLC 

(“Direct Energy”) in this proceeding.  I am authorized to represent that Counsel for the parties in 

this proceeding have indicated that they have no objections to this Motion. 

1. In support of this motion, a Verified Statement of Edward G. Lanza, Esquire is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and a Verified Statement of Joseph Clark, Esquire is attached hereto as 

Exhibit B.   

2. The candidate is a member of good standing of the jurisdictions listed in Exhibit B and he 

has never been suspended, disbarred or otherwise disciplined by any court or administrative 

body. 

3. Mr. Clark is an attorney with Direct Energy and has participated in numerous regulatory 

matters before regulatory agencies in other jurisdictions and the Ohio Supreme Court.   

4. Direct Energy has requested that Mr. Clark be admitted to represent it in this proceeding. 
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WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully moves that Joseph Clark, Esquire be 

admitted to appear pro hac vice on behalf of Direct Energy Services, LLC in this proceeding. 

 
 Respectfully submitted, 

 
 Edward G. Lanza, Esq. 

Attorney ID No.:  81081 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.7162 
Fax 717.237.6019 
elanza@eckertseamans.com 
 

Date:  June 19, 2013 Counsel for Direct Energy Services, LLC 
 



Exhibit A 
Verification of Edward G. Lanza, Esquire 
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 I, the undersigned, do hereby certify and state under penalty of perjury and subject to the 

penalties provided by 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that the 

following facts are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information or belief: 

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC, my 

office is located in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, and I am a resident of Pennsylvania. 

2. I have entered my notice of appearance to represent Direct Energy in this matter 

and will continue to serve as local counsel and attorney of record for this proceeding.   

3. I am a member in good standing of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (bar 

number 81081) and also admitted to practice before the United States District Court for the 

Middle District of Pennsylvania and the U.S. Supreme Court. 

4. After reasonable investigation, I reasonably believe that Mr. Clark is a reputable 

and competent attorney and I recommend his admission pro hac vice. 

5. I have sponsored other attorneys admitted pro hac vice before the Pennsylvania 

Public Utility Commission in matters that are currently closed.   

6. Any proceeds from any settlement in this matter shall be received, held, 

distributed and accounted for in accordance with Rule 1.15 of the Pennsylvania Rules of 

Professional Conduct, including the IOLTA provisions thereof, if applicable. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 
 Edward G. Lanza, Esq. 

Attorney ID No.:  81081 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.7162 
elanza@eckertseamans.com 

Date:  June 19,  2013  



Exhibit B 
Verification of Joseph Clark, Esquire 
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 I, the undersigned, do hereby certify and state under penalty of perjury and subject to the 

penalties provided by 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that the 

following facts are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information or belief: 

1. I am an attorney who is not currently admitted to the bar of the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania and am seeking permission to appear pro hac vice before the Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission on behalf of Direct Energy Services, LLC in this matter. 

2. I admitted to practice in the State of Ohio (Bar No. 0080711) and am a member in 

good standing in that jurisdiction. 

3. I am not nor have I ever been suspended, disbarred, or otherwise disciplined in 

any court or administrative body.  I am not, nor have I ever been subject to any disciplinary 

proceedings. 

4. I have never been denied pro hac vice admission in any other Commission 

proceeding nor are there any current pending requests for such admission. 

5. I am an attorney with Direct Energy Services, LLC. and, in that role, have 

represented my client in numerous regulatory proceedings and other legal matters. 

6. Prior to becoming an attorney with Direct Energy Services, LLC, I was an 

attorney in private practice with the law firm of McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC, where I 

represented my clients in numerous regulatory proceedings and other legal matters. 

7. If granted pro hac vice admission, I will comply with and be bound by the 

applicable statutes, case law and procedural rules of the Public Utility Commission and, as 

applicable, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including the Pennsylvania Rules of 

Professional Conduct. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the Motion of Direct Energy 

Services, LLC upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Richard Kanaskie, Esquire 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov  

Anthony E. Gay, Esq. 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market St. 
PO Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 
Anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 

Candis Tunilo, Esq. 
Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 
Amy Hirakis, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
ctunilo@paoca.org 
cappleby@paoca.org  
ahirakis@paoca.org  
 

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esquire 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Brooke E. Leach, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 
tgadsden@morganlewis.com  
kkulak@morganlewis.com  
bleach@morganlewis.com  

Amy M. Klodowski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
800 Cabin Hill Dr. 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
aklodow@firstenergycorp.com  
 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
ETriscari@pa.gov  

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  

Melanie J. Elatieh, Esq. 
UGI Corporation 
460 North Gluph Road 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
elatiehm@ugicorp.com  
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Thu B. Tran, Esq. 
Robert W. Ballenger, Esq. 
Josie Pickens, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
ttran@clsphila.org  
rballenger@clsphila.org  
jpickens@clsphila.org  
 

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine St. 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
abakare@mwn.com  
cmincavage@mwn.com  

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq. 
Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  
HGellerPULP@palegalaid.net  
 

Ward Smith, Esquire  
Assistant General Counsel 
EXELON  
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ward.smith@exeloncorp.com 
 

Amy E. Hamilton, Esquire 
Noel Trask, Esquire  
Exelon Business Services Co., LLC 
300 Exelon Way  
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com  
 

Veronica Ludt 
Legal Center Director 
109 E. Price Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19144 
vludt@facetofacegermantown.org  

Maripat Pileggi, Esquire 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 
mpileggi@clsphila.org    
 

 John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 
Buchanan Ingersoll and Rooney, PC 
17 North Second St., 15th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
John.Povilaitis@bipc.com  

Laurie Baughman, Esquire  
Elizabeth Marx, Esquire  
3605 Vartan Way, Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
lbaughman@pcadv.org  
emarx@pcadv.org  

Natacha Kelemen 
Executive Director 
Pennsylvania Immigration & Citizenship 
Coalition 
2100 Arch Street, 7th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
admin@paimmigrant.org  
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Steven Larin 
Acting Executive Director 
Nationalities Service Center 
1216 Arch Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
info@nscphila.org  
 

Will Gonzalez 
Executive Director CEIBA 
149 West Susquehanna Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
will.gonzalez@ceibaphiladelphia.org  

H. Gil Peach, Ph. D. 
H. Gil Peach & Associates, LLC 
16232 NW Oak Hills Drive 
Beaverton, OR 97006 
hgipeach@scanamerica.net  

Scott DeBroff, Esq. 
Rhoads & Sinon LLP 
One South Market Sq., 12th Floor 
PO Box 1146 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1146 
sdebroff@rhoads-sinon.com 
 

  
  
  
 

 

  

Date:  June 19, 2013     Edward G. Lanza, Esquire 
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